08-26-2005



MENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)
 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

A C RECORDATI	BURK INBAN BRANKA NAIKA BRANKA BANKA KATAN KINIKA INBAN KRIPAN KARA
BILL PATL	_1 <u>030</u> 69124
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Paul Shabty; Willard D. Ferguson, Sr.; Willard D. Ferguson, Jr.;	Name: CPC of America, Inc.
Timothy D. Smith	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1133 Fourth Street, Suite 200
Execution Date(s) January 21, 1998	
✓ Assignment	City: Sarasota
Security Agreement Change of Name	Only. June 1997
Joint Research Agreement	State: Florida
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 34236
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
4. Application or patent number(s):  This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/166,013	B. Patent No.(s) 6,736,786
17/100,013	6,923,776
	6,450,981
Additional numbers attached? Yes V No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: William H. Honaker	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 39400 Woodward, Suite 101	✓ Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Bloomfield Hills	8. Payment Information
State: MI Zip: 48304	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (248) 645-1483 /	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (248) 645-1/568	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: IPDocket@p2law.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: // /////////////////////////////////	0/17/25
Signature	Date
William H. Honaker	Total number of pages including cover 3
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

08/25/2005 ECOOPER 00000080 11166013

01 FC:8021

**PATENT REEL: 016902 FRAME: 0645** 

## ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Paul Shabty, Willard D. Ferguson, Sr., Willard D. Ferguson, Jr. and Timothy D. Smith, residing respectively at 510 Givens, Sarasota, Florida 34242, 109 77th Street, Holmes Beach, Florida 34217, 1290-D Carlton Arms Circle, Bradenton, Florida 34208 and 610 18th Avenue W., Palmetto, Florida 34221 do hereby assign, sell and set over to CPC of America, Inc. organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida and having a place of business at 1133 Fourth Street, Suite 200, Sarasota, Florida 34236, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

## COUNTERPULSATION DEVICE USING NONCOMPRESSED AIR

which is set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 60/055976 filed on August 18, 1997, attorney docket number 60,301-001; including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

And we hereby covenant and agree that we, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 016902 FRAME: 0646 And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

1/21-98 Date

1-21-98

Date

1-21-88

Date

1-21-98

Date

Paul Shabty

Willard D. Ferguson, St

Willard D. Ferguson, Jr.

Timothy D. Smith

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

WILLIAM H. HONAKER HOWARD & HOWARD 1400 North Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Bloomfield, Hills, Michigan 48304-2856 (248) 645-1483

b380\whh\cpc\doc\assign.001

**RECORDED: 08/22/2005** 

PATENT REEL: 016902 FRAME: 0647